9821

BE1020TOPJB

— A EgHEHIDYEEI >

Single Needle, Overedging Industrial Sewing Machine

model 0-104
—hxREtREEI >

Two-Needie, Safety Stitch Industrial Sewing Machine







g
§

SR

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS BOOK

DA A R T 0 S S 1 X 0 50 S0 0 S S S O 5 AT 5 S B 5 I S e 5 G e S O T S0 S S S0 0 S € T S A ST ST 86 S0 ST AT S 50,2

As a basic principle, this parts book is divided into various sections according to the functions of respective parts.
The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers{Ref.No.) shown by the Index.

Explanation of codes
1) @ % mark coeenennne means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
(IR0} P refer to “"Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2) Codes on the “"E.C. {(Engineering change)’’ column
® A10/74 o Added from October, 1974
@ D.A/75uccveeen. Obsoleted from January, 1975
® When D.{obsoleted) and A.{added) are indicated together
D.12/74
A.12/74

When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:

In this case, even obsoleted parts{D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

(Example)
Ref. 5 L Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
B & B EREA & # 5
1 7 B1401-100-000 Needle bar ! D.12/74_1[ o) R — —
-1 =« B1401-106-000-A Needle bar 'A12/74 1) — 1

® In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:

tn this case the new part number is replaced on the ‘‘ fh# {Japanese’’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new
part number.

(Example)

Ref. . L Amt

No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Reg.
EE &h £ ERER ) # HE

9 o B1105-200-CC0 Frame cover E_D. 1 2/741; B1105-300-000 —
]
= | B1105-300-000 Frame cover | A.12/74 1 TL—Lpi— 1

& C.3/75 .............. This indicates error was discovered in March, 1975 and so it was corrected to a new part number.
Please note that in this case, the corrected part number is shown in the part number column and the wrong part
number is shown in the “* fh#{Japanese” column, so please order by the correct part number.

(Example)
RN?.' Note Part No. Description E.C. gr:;
SEED h & EBER &h # B
1 % B1105-500-000 Frame cover C.3/75 _BTID5-606-800___ 1
t
Correct No. Wrong No.
®) M.5/75............. The amount required is changed from March, 1975
The new amount required is shown in the "Amt. Reg.” column.

3} Codes on the “Amt. Req.” column

(O VRN Indicates amount required is 2.

@ 2.0 e Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)

(€ R Indicates parts obsoieted from the parts book.

(ORI Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “asm.”” and 2 = in Japanese, in the **Description’ column.

(Example)

£ L Amt.
Ei_‘ Note Part No. Description E.C. Rr;:qt.

EE @& EEFRA &h # e

10 B1105-900-0A0 Frame cover|asm.| TL—np—-[ 2] 1
11 B1105-900-000 Frame cover AVEEWNG VAT (1)
12 SS-8110310-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 kx> 1i/64-40 L=2.8 (2)

BIAOLATD S T I 56 B S BT A O S B0 A S0 5, S ST AT K S S S S S S S T S 6 0 S S S T S I 0 S 5 T S G S 8 0 5 0 0 S S S S0 S L S T SR )E

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the correspending PART
NUMBER (e.g. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS BOOK NUMBER (e.g. 001001, given at the top right of the
cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

AR ST SR ST S SR ST,



L e e S R T D T D D T S B e D S 5 O T D N B B T D S e 6 T D M 0 S S RS T ST G 6 S0 R S S S 570

b
b3
2
§
)
!
)
b
3
i
b
§
#
{
:

INTS LY SVIRSD
. o=y Ty zid, FRIZL T, #BACHEIN-SRE

hhL s THEN T,

2. MISREANMEOSZRETR. &S5 T % No(Ref. No) 12X BT 5 A>T v 2 RICE-T. TRRE,F DL, 7,
3. ELHEMEHER
1) xR’ MoiELS
@©  XED---- RIED/R—y 7y 2L CSHEEFanIMAEERL ¥,
@ <ol R—TF D “EER” OBMEBBASREL TTF &y,
2) “EESFR oS
@ A. 10/74-cwnn-n- 1974%F 108 & Wi & htz,
@ D. 1/75 «oeeeen- 19755 1 B & 0 HiBRE 1z,
@ Db (HIBSE) . AL (GBIR) »SEEE L TH 585 a.
D. 12/74
A. 12/74
@ ®WMEmOERMEI L CEEORS
ZOBERHEIER (D) anLRBEBTHHEEINTEIE I HhH, EEFAHIZLIN, WTFRH»DOIMEAREIRNL THEEE T S0,
(1)
Ref. L Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
JERD & %5 ”g_’l?f—_ﬁ_ &h £ B
1 it B1401-100-000 Needie bar : D.12/74 ; N1 — -
-1 # B1401-100-000-A Needle bar | A.12/74_j N OR— 1
® #HROEIBPEHH BN ESR
IoOBEG. BRGSO SEMZI I L CHDOEFLURBSRALTHN 2 TOT. FITLOURBETHEIET &0,
(1)
ﬁeof-. Note Part No. Description E.C. gr:qt
SEED ] = E_Eﬂiﬁ &R £ ¥
1 Y B1105-200-000 Frame cover l D. 12/74 l B1105-300-000 —
k4 B1105-300-000 Frame cover | I A12/74 | ' L —ALHhN— 1
@ C  3/75 --oeeeeee 19755 3 B I RBEO I AAHBEL 8. IEL VWEHFIZFTES A1,
IOBEFILEM-ELVCRESLS. MXSEMOMECOREBSTEALTHN E T OT,
IE LA ETHEEET XLy,
(31
Ref. - Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
JERD &h ] EEFER &R & g
1 = [B1105-500-000 Frame cover C.3/75 _BTT05-600:000 1
t t
IE L\ &k R - T aaEr
® M. 5/75 -oreenee 19753 5 B & W HBEHEE (L% 5 12,
IoOBEHBMCOEEFLOHBNSNRRILTHN T,
3) CHE WMoORS
) 2 e W, EsxRDLLIET,
@ 2.0 -oeee &, 2x—btirFkblEd., (BEEA—PILTYE)
[©)] —— e ZDR— YTy I LHIERE NI ERSR T,
@ CH)eeeens *ﬁtﬁnné’ﬁﬁil.’c\‘%)q‘tﬂnné’ibl,iT
© RSB T tasm. X T s 3 EF|SRLTHN T,
(317
Ret - Amt.
No. Note Part No. Description E.C. Req.
JERD & & EEFR T £ HiE
10 B1105-900-0A0 Frame cover[asm.] 7L —nros— [0 1
11 B1105-900-000 Frame cover L —bLFHN— (1)
12 SS-8110310-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 b x> 11/64-40 L=2.8 (2)

AR MEXDFEOHIER

IOR—=Y Ty ZIZEREIATWAEBIS AEEOE L

L\
FUTT,

UEDHEDHHREOD—BHEREIILEEHERHNEITHT

SELTELTS,

. EBERNES(FIA (Z. B1109-012-A00) THIENTF &

EOE T HEDRR—Y 7y 7 DEBEE(EIKRAL. ﬁumi No. 0010-01)X {3, BHES L HERIEIT AR

AT E L,

050 6 30 5 T L G B D e Bt B D B D 0 T S B T T D T Bt 8 D B 1§08 D S G A A 6 ST AT S 0 6 1§ R 1D T A S S A S R 0 S 5 S 8 5 0 ST A S R b

SR ATR SO SIS

é

|



CONTENTS
B X

. FRAME COMPONENTS

7 T AN < S P

. MAIN SHAFT & FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

EE - RUBER.

. KNIFE COMPONENTS

B |

. NEEDLE BAR & PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS

B IR ..

. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

RRATFBI R .

. LOOPER COMPONENTS

=N B R

. MOTOR COMPONENTS

BB .

. ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS
IRETESTED
. NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

2

1

........... 3

4

.......... 5

7

........... 11






1. FRAME COMPONENTS

Ref.
No. ot
JERD
1 001
2 001
e}
21001
3 Q02
4 002

Part No.
LI
A1123-102-000
B3312-012-000
A1128-102-000
A1120-202-000
A1123-102-000
B3312-012-000
02 A1128-102-000
4-1002 A1120-202-000
5 A1124-102-000

6 O01  A1127-102-000
7 002 A1127-104-000
8 <01 A1116-102-000
$01 A1116-102-0A0
9 002 A1116-104-000
002 A1116-104-0A0
10 82615-232-000
1 A1118-102-000
12 001 €Q-2020000-00
13 002 C€Q-2020000-00
14 A1126-102-000
15 $S-6121210-SP
16 A1105-102-000
A1105-102-00A
17 $5-6121210-SP
18 NS-6090310-SP
19 $S-7090710-SP
20 B1158-581-000
21 A1107-102-000
22 A1109-102-000
23 A1106-102-000
24 001 A1121-102-000
25 002 A1121-104-000
25.1005 A1121-102-A00
252006 A1121-104-A00
26 $5-2110910-SL
26-1 A1132-102-000
26-2 $5-3090510-SL
27 A4106-102-000
28 $5-8120740-SP
29 $5-6090520-SP
30 A1108-102-000
30-1 A1108-102-000-A
31 $$-6121050-SP
32 A1103-102-000
32-1 A1103-102-000-A
33 A1120-102-000
33-1 A1128-102-000
34 NM-6060003-SC
34-1 WP-0501016-SD
35 A1119-102-000
35-1 $5-6121210-SP
36 $5-6151920-SP
37 A1113-102-000
38 A1111-102-000
39 $56121050-SP
40 B1115-352-000
A1130-102-000
41 A1112-102-000
42 ¢01  A1110-102-000

43 002 A1110-104-000
43-1 $03 A1110-104-00C

44 A1115-102-000
45 WP-0450000-SD
45 §S-7110910-SP
47 A1104-102-000
A1104-102-00A
43 §5-7090910-SL
49 §S-7091410-SL

50 Q05 A1133-102-000
51 €06 A1133-102-000

Note (3#:t)

Description

Spool holder

Spool retainer
Spoo!
Spool
Spool
Spool

retainer
retainer
hoider
retainer
Spool retainer
Spool retainer
Spool rest pole
Thread guide
Thread guide
Handle
Handle asm.
Handle
Handle asm.
Oil felt washer
Oil receptacle
Oil wick

Oil wick

Qil wick retainer
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0
Motor cover
Motor cover
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0
Nut 9/64-40

Screw 9/64-40 L=6.8
Plug (A)

Side cover hinge pin
Side cover cushion
Side cover
Throat plate
Throat plate
Throat plate
Throat plate
Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5
Guide plate

Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0
Upper knife arm guide shaft
Screw 3/16-28 L=7.0

Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0

Side cover stopper

Side cover stopper

Screw 3/16-28 L=9.5

Frame bottom plate
Frame bottom plate
Rubber

Rubber cushion

Nut M6x1.0
Washer 5.0 x 10.5 x 1.0
Adjustable bolt

Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0
Screw 15/64-28 L=19.0
Looper cover hinge pin
Looper cover hinge A
Screw 3/16-28 L=9.5
Looper cover spring
Looper cover spring
Looper cover hinge B
Looper cover
Looper cover
Looper cover
Chip guard cover stopper
Washer

Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5
Side cover
Side cover
Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5
Screw 9/64-40 L=13.5
Spool rest cushion
Spool rest cushion

©01...Exclusive parts for MO-102

©02...Exclusive parts for MO-104

D.11/81
A11/81. ..

D.5/78
D.11/81
A.11/81

A.10/78
AN2/78. . .

A12/78
A.12/78
MO-102
MO-104

7 L — L BAfk
Amt.
Req.
& 2 e
ARATH S e 1
AT128-102-000 . . . o o v i i e -
AT120-202-000 v oo e e -
Fh=% TJLRX oL 2
A hETHT 2
ATI28-102-000 . . . oo i —
ATI20-202-000 . e e —
Abh¥® TLRA . 4
A HF AbhETFR— . 1
AR F ANTYFA L 1
A h~F ARTUFA oL 1
ATTT6-102-0A0 . . .. ..o -
by T 1
ATTT6-104-0AQ . . . e —
T O e 1
LoFa3 TJINbh L -
LTITIOY T -
o 1.5
B 1.5
LAV ORNAHR -
oY 3/16=28 L =12 .. ......... 2
ATI05-102-00A .. oo —
-2 BIN— 1
73Ry 3/16728 L =12 . ... ....... 4
6HT7F v b 9/64-40 ... 1
ThESRY 9/64-40 L=6.8 ........ 1
AR RN ARY Xev T A L. -
SOIAN—kVITT 1
C3DANRN=T = e -
OB = e 1
IR e e 1
INUAE 1
LR FRAT— NANYALE 1
THEXAT— NUAR o 1
T ZRY 11/64-40 L=85 ....... 2
AT IRA HARA2 .. 1
<Y 9/64-40 L =b5.0 .......... 1
TAVE S Sy ol I (N A 1
A% 3/1628 L=7 .....oo.... 1
7Y 9/64-40 L=b . .......... 1
SOAN=RMANT o —
i N 1
%Y 3/1628 L=9.5 .......... 2
VIR e e -
VIR e 1
D e I N -
o=y JLY . 4
6H7Fv b MBX1.0 3Va2 ..., -
EZHFAR B.OXI0.5XT Lo 4
VISE Fa—wURY ... -
7Y 3/1628 L=12.0 ......... 4
o3y 15/64-28 L =19 . ........ 2
W—INhN— VT . 1
W= hAN— VY A 1
oY 3/1628 L=9.5 .......... 2
ATI30-102-000 .. .. i —
W= BN N 1
W—IShN— VY B L. 1
W= AN— .. 1
=B — 1
B2 A 1
XA AHIN— TFARF .. 1
ESYHR 1
<l %Y 11/64-40 L =8.5 ...... 2
ATI04-102-00A . . o oo e, -
VA HIN= e e e 1
TS 2Y 9/64-40 L =85 ....... 4
TNETRY 9/64-40 L =135 ....... 1
CRERAT— A RTED R e 1
B - O P G N N 2
HH%Fa
HHAMD



Note (x&2)

Part No.

& &

A1201-102-000
A1206-102-000
PS-0400222-K0
A1204-102-000

4 #{01CS-1031210-SH
4-1%:001 SS-8660610-TP

A1205-102-000
S§S-8120740-SP

A1202-102-000
A1202-102-00A
WP-0451016-SD
WP-0451016-SP
$S-6111140-SP

A1610-102-000

A1610-102-000-A

A1614-102-000
§$S5-7120910-SP
CS-072081A-SM
CS-072081 A-SP

A1804-550-0A0-A

§5-8110510-8P
SM-8050310-SS
RE-0600000-K0
RC-0650811-K0
RC-0650811-KP
A1611-102-000
A1609-102-000
5$D-0720701-5P
WP-0451016-SD
WP-0451016-SP
A1606-102-000
A1605-102-000
A1604-102-0A0
A1608-102-000
A1601-102-000
§5-8110510-SP
A1603-102-0A0

A1603-102-000-A

S§S-7091410-SP
A1602-102-000
A1612-102-000

A1612-102-000-A

S§S5-8120740-SP
$S-6120740-SP
A1613-102-000

33 002 A1613-104-000

§$5-4080610-SP

Description

Main shaft ...
C NG e
SPring pin ... s e e
Main shaft bushing, front
Thrust collar asm. D=10.32 W=12"...

Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0

Main shaft bushing, rear
Screw 3/16-28 L=7.0

Hand wheel
Hand wheel -

Washer 4.5%x20.1x1.0
Washer 45 x 20.1 x 1.0
Screw 11/64-40 L=11.0

Feed rocker arm
Feed rocker arm

Thrust collar asm,

Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 . .
Screw MB L=34 ... i

Snap ring 6.0

Feed bar shaft

Stitch dial stopper

Stitch dial  ................
Feed regutating pin asm.
Regulating guide pin

Feed regulating pin

Feed bar .........

Screw 3/16-28 L=7.0
Screw 3/16-28 L=7.0
Feeddog  ..............
Feed dOG  ceiiiiiiii i caaa e e e ey

Screw 1/8-44 '=6.4

O01...Exclusive parts for MQ-102

$02...Exclusive parts for MO-104

2Z 2+ D=1032
1/4-48 L=¢
DER A7 Ay B i - I VA
AV 3/16-28 L=7
A1202-102-00A

. WP-0451016-S P ..
4,5%20.1% 1.0

11/64-40 L=}

Feed rocker ..............
Screw 3/16-28 L.=9.0
Thrust collar asm. D=7.24 W
Thrust collar asm. D=7.24 W=8

S M-8050310- S S
bART M L=3.4
EXF&Z AT 60
R C-0650811-K P
CCHEPAD 65
Feed rocker shaft connecting rod
Hinge screw D=7.24 H=7.0
Washer 4.5x20.0x1.0
Washer 4.5 x 20.0 x 1.0 -

Bar stopping washer. ¢ 6.5
Bar stopping washer ¢ 6.5

Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 .. ... oottt
Feed driving link pinasm. ...t
Feed driving link pin
Screw 9/64-40 L=13.5
Feed driving link pin
Feed bar ..................

bxxy 3/i6-28 L
ESxy 3/16-28

MO-102 FHZB&
MO- 104 HEBZee

W==1 e

LT ESRY 3/16-28 L=8.0 ...
-.C $-072081A-S P
AZZNDF D=7-24

W=8 73 ...

D=724 H=70
- WP-0451016-S D
4.5X20 0X1.0

LAY Fs—tYy HAVL
Ao wAT I EY U3

11/64-40 L=5
Yoy o3

wIlES%Y 9/64-40 L=13.5...........




3. KNIFE COMPONENTS A ZB5fR

g %m\@ %@?mf .

;s\mi et
e

Fef.
;\lzf_ No_‘te Part No. Description E.C. Red.
xR 8 E EEEH - 5B
1 001 A4105-102-000 Upper knife driving arm. ... oo DOAZ B F=F 1
2 S$5-6150810-SP Scraw 15/84-28 L=8.0 .. ciiiiiiiii ittt ESxY 15/64=28 L=8 .. ... 2
3 002 A4105-104-090 Upper knife drivingarm. ... ..o TOAZRI = F=F 1
4 A4103-102-000 Knife driving shaft .o e AZ =YD . 1
5 A4104-102-000 Knife driving shaft bushing AR D=0 AN 1
4] $5-8120740-SP Screw 3/16-28 L=7.0  .....oovirien... . FARY 3/16-28 L=7 _
7 A4102-102-040  Upper knife driving arm asm. VAR D F=F I e 1
8 SS-6121210-SP Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0 ................. EZxY 3/16-28 L=12 .......... e (1)
9 Y% A1403-102-BAD Connecting Pin ...vviiiiiiiiienianeanans . -102- eeee
* A1403-102-B0O Connecting pin  ................ 1
10 A4101-102-000 Upper knife crank rod 1
" 55-8110510-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 11/64-40 =D 1
12 A4109-102-000 Upper knife stopper MO AZ =) M A 1
13 S$S-7090910-8SF Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 .. 5 S ~8090710-S P —
55-8090710-SP Screw 9/64-40 =7 ciiiiviiiiiiiiniiniiriieienes . kXY 9/64-40 L=7 ... 1
14 SS-8090650-TP Screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 FAZY 9/64-40 L=55 ... ... 1
15 A4108-102-000 Upper Knife presser Pin ..o iioe e e ieieeiieaeanaieenans AZFYITEY . 1
16 A1608-102-000 STOPPEN PIM oeeiet et e e e e et et ea e AT AN FE Y 1
17 A4111-102-000 Upper Knife presser SPring eveeeiereereereaseneeeeieeananeenn. AZFAYTINZ 1
18 A4107-102-000 Upper knife holder ...t DOARRINE =TT 1
18-1 A4114-104-000 Chip guide plate et arurereeeaaes ABIT8 ... X/ T XHA KA % 1
19 B4108-352-00D Cemented carbide upper knife ... ... Fa—T0— DT AR i 1
20 A4110-102-00¢ Upper knife presser plate  ........c..ccooeen... M.7/78 ...... DORXAAFYIAL 1
21 55-2060510-5p Screw 3/32-56 L=4.5 ... ......ccciiiiiiinn. M.7/78 ....... Y ST 3/32-56 L=45 ... 2
22 001 A4112-102-000 Lower knife holder ..t DRAARNE = 1
23 S$3-7120310-5P Screw 3/16-28 L=0.0 ... i whESxY 3/16-28 L=9 ............. 1
24 001 A4114-102-000 CRIP ProtBCTON  Levetitite ettt e e e eeeae RS TTR=DA R 1
25 A4113-102-000 Lower Knife oo e e VR AR 1
25-1 A4115-102-000 Lower knife presser plate VERAAZFH T AR s 1
25-2 S§5-7060310-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=3.0  ....iiiieeeiaess A7/78 ... TIETSRY 3/32-96 L =3.0 .eeecien 2
26 002 A4112-104-000 Lower knife holder ... ..o i i VRAARE — . 1
27 002 A4108-102-000 KNI e PN Lo e e ARAYTE Y i, 1
28 C02 $S-7080910-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 ...t e NS xY 9/64-40 L=85 ... 1

Note (3x=Y ON01  Fwelacive narte far MANIND P =






4. NEEDLE BAR & PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS

Ref. e Amt.
No. I}lo_te Part No. Description E.C. a Req.
3R R OB TEER L # 0
1 A1509-001-000 Presser spring regulator SCreW ........ccocceiviiievivinnrennnrennens, FHI Fa—tviEy 1
2 A1506-102-000 Presser SPring .io.icuiiiiieeeieaeiiiaiiar et aaaaaa e, FH I/ s 1
3 A1508-102-000 Presser foot lifting lever FHITTFHY LA— 1
4 B1508-352-000 STOPPEr SCIBW  Loeieitiiiseeeneeneeneennnieannaaanaenns FHIFPHFI 2 by 1
53 A1507-102-000 Presser bar guide bracket B S i g 1
6 $S$-8110320-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=3.2 bR 11/64-40 L=32 .ceiiiennn 1
7 A1505-102-000 Presser bar  .............. A I AR — e 1
8 $5-7090710-SP  Screw 9/64-40 L=6.8 2 hES%Y 9/64-40 L=6.8 .ccrerreeen 1
9 ¢01 A1501-102-0B0 Presser foot asm.  ........ FHI 5 i e 1
9-1007 A1501-102-0BA  Presser foot asm. LAY 73 e
10 A1502-102-000 Presser fOOt +ooeovveennnn.. .. A1502-202-000
A1502-202-000 Presser foot ... LA ITY
11 A1504-102-000 Thread trimmer ... A FF 7N e —
12 A1510-102-000 Finger protector ....... P I e i (- S (1)
13 $S-6090520-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0 ESxy 9/64-40 L=5 (2)
14 A1503-102-000 Presser spring, front TI OAHI/NE (1)
15 001 A1501-102-000 Presser fOOL L. L ittt et FHIT 1)
16 A1511-102-000 | 24T 4 T AHIT EY (1
17 01 A1509-102-000 Stitch tongue  ....... A R AN Z A e (1)
171007 A1508-102-00A  Stitch tongue A R RN A i s (1)
18 $56060410-TP Screw 3/32-56 L=3.5 cETRY 3/32-56 L =35 -eeereeeeeneeee (1)
18-1007 A1501-104-0BA  Presser foot asm FHI 73 e 1
19 $02 A1501-104-080 Presser foot asm.  ........ AHT T3 1
19-1002 A1501-104-AA0  Presser fOOt @SM.  ..e.oveueieiinrenninieniiennne T D 1
19-2002 A1512-104-000 Presser fOOt tviiiiiiiiiie i e F I e e
19-3002 A1503-104-000 Presser spring, front K TI A T/NR e (1)
19-4002 SD-0380552-SL Hinge screw D=3.80 H=b.6  ................... A.6/78 LAVERY D=3.80 H=D5.5.iiiiieneennen (1)
19-56002 $5-5060410-SP Screw 3/32:56 L=3.5 .....c.oieiiiiiniiniineans A.6/78 CRILRY 3/32-56 L=3.5 . (1)
19-6002 PS-0200122-K0 Pin e A6/78 ....... FHIT AUV . (1)
13-7002 B1527-481-000 Pin
19-8007 A1501-104-AAA  Presser foot asm.
20 <©02 A1501-104-000 Presser foot
20-1002 A1501-104-A00  Presser foot
20-2002 A1513-104-000 Rear presser foot .
20-3002 B1524-012-00C  SPring  ........... U ATBTACI0A-000  eeeeerrneneaeeaaeaaenns
©02 A1514-104-000 Spring A TAY AT IR s (1
21 02 A1502-104-000 Stitch tongue  _......... T B B S (1)
21-1007 A1502-104-00A  Sstitch tongue for 4 mm ... . RSNy PN 2 (1
22 A1406-102-000 Needle bar bushing, upper ......................... D.7/82 ........ A 1406-202-000 .. -
A1406-202-000 Needle bar bushing ..........cocoviiiiiiiiiiiinnn, A7/82 ........ INR—= X &)L 1
23 A1408-102-0A0 Needie bar CONNECTION 8SM. ... .. .ceeiiiiiiianenieiienennsn, NYKR=FF+ o3 . 1
24 $5-8150750-SP Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 . ... iiiiiiiiiii e b AZS 15/64-08 L=7 .ceiiiiiriiinan 1
25 $01  A1408-102-000 Needle bar link ... NYE=Y VT 1
26 G002 A1408-104-000 Needle bar Hnk ... . e IND R = Vs 1
27 ¢02 A1416-104-000 Needle thread take-up lever N b FvE Y 1
28 002 SS-6090620-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0 ........ LESFY 9/64-40 1
29 A1405-102-000 Needle bar driving shaft ... ................cccoeiien. N R— o N=Uo L 1
29-1 RE-0700000-K0 Ering7 i LBV T 1
29-2 WP-0820516-SP Washer 8.2x11.6x0.6 ......cooevvvvieniiiiiinanns HHx 8.2x11.6%x0.6 .. 1
30 $5-8120740-SP Screw 3/16-28 L=7.0 ..............c.ocieill M.8/82 ......... FAZY 3/16-28 L=7 ... 1
31 CS-079061C-SP Thrust collar asm. ... ... oo RTRNTHE D e 2
32 $5-8090410-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 ... ... ..iiiiiiii e F AT 9/64-40 L=35 ...coriirininnns 4
33 A1402-102-000 Needie bar crank rod ... ... NYKR= 23000 v F eiviiiiiiiiiiinen 1
34 4 A1403-102-BA0  Connecting pinasm. . _.............c.coe... D.11/82 ........ A1403-102-BC0 ... ..... -
¥ A1403-102-B00 Connecting pin ... ...l LLvlEUEY 2
35 A1401-102-0A0 Needle bar eccentric cam  ..............ccooiiiiils LR — R —A A e 1
36 $5-8110510-SP Screw 11/64-40 L=56 . _....................... o ETRYO11/64-40 L=5 2
37 A1404-102-000 Needle bar crank ..., LYK= 2500 1
38 $5-6110710-TP Screw T1/64-40 L=6.5 ... ...coiiitiiiiiiiiri e iiicieeann, ES3Y 11/64-40 L=06D0 .....coiieins 2
39 001 A1410-102-000 Needle bar . e e, N R — 1
40 Op1 $S-6080420-TP Screw 1/844 L=4.0 ... ...l D.6/78 .. S S-4080320-T P veeeevenivmiiniimeieans -
o1 $S-4080320-TP Screw 1/844 L=3.4 TR - W s T £ CPANRY 1/8-44 L =34 o vniinii. 1
41 A1407-102-000 Needle bar bushing, lower .. ... ... ...ttt IND R — VB AZI e 1
42 A1411-102-000 Needle bar thread guide  ............ccciiiviiiiiniiniiincnninenes INYR= A RTPUFA i 1
43 001 MBL-100B1400 Needle BLXT #14 ... e, /) BLXT #14 i 1
44 002 A1410-104-000 Needle bar .. . N R 1
45 (02 A1415-104-0A0 Needle clamp asm. ._..... LN X 1
46 ©02 A1415-104-000 Needie clamp ... ...... LN R A (1)
47 002 $5-6080710-SP Screw 1/844 L=6.5 .. L E3%Y 1/8-44 L=65 —
48 002 $S-7060310-SP Screw 3/32-56 L=3.0 <TNESERY 3/32-56 L=3 ... _
49 $02 SS5-8080310-TP Screw 1/844 L=2.8 FAZY 1/8-44 L=28 riiiiiriiininnnns (2
50 ¢ 02 MBL-100B1400 Needle BLXTH 14 .., AU BLXT O HM 1
51 (02 MJIL-100B1400 Needle JLxT # 14 ..ot AJLXT #1 e 1
52 03 MBL-100B1100  Needle BLXT H# 11 ... iiiiiiiiiiiiie e AUBLXT B e, 1
53 $03 MJL-100B1100  Needle JLx 1 #11 ...coeiiiiiiicinenenn.. A9/78 ... A UL XD T e 1
54 005 A1501-102-AA0 Presser fOOt @sm.  «viveivecnmnioiiiiiiiiiainns A10/78 ...... FHIT 7 Reeeeieiiiiiaiaanan, 1
56 C05 A1509-102-A00  SHItCh tONGUE  +-+cvevvrereasunseneisaseiaanens A10/78 ...... £ RANY A 1
56 ¢06 A1502-104-AA0 Presser foot asm. A.12/78 . FHI 7 3-.. -1
57 O06 A1501-104-000 Presser foot A.12/78 . 1
58 C06 A1502-104-A00 SHItCh tONQUE v evvrvrernerierineeeieenneass A12/78 ...... e 1
Note (3333) ¢ 01...Exclusive parts for MO-102 MO-102 ZHERHZ%
{02...Exclusive parts for MO-104 MO-104 HFEIZS

AN Crorial Aardar nart

#ti - IR

AT e on



77—

|
39-

o

S
3

4p 20
4

s
18 17
\ &gﬂ‘ﬁ{ 25/@
|
¥

~N




5. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS SRFRAE

Ref. . Amt.
No. No_te Part No. Description E.C. Req.
i @ B EBER ah S
1 01 A3501-102-0A0 Front cover asm.,  c.oieeeiirieiiiiiienieineenen A9/78 V= AVHIN= G
1.1 © 02 A3501-104-0A0 Front COVEr @SM.,  -vvevarerrneassinnmannreserss A.9/78 ....oiens Sa—XvAhHN~- 4
1-2 001 A3501-102-000 Frontcover .............c.ocieiveiiininn .. A9/78 g —AVHIN—
2 {01 A3505-102-0B0 Thread tension post asm...«- -+ ey D.10/79 .......... A bFa—vR-
2.1 001 A3505-102-0B0-B Thread tension post asm. .............cceeeee A10/79 o iiiiee A R F 3—So—
3 $5-7110810-SP  Screw 11/64-40 L=8.0 PAESEY 11/64-40 L=18 -rerrerrem 2
4 001 B3126-352-000 Tensiondisc . ... .. .. e 4 hFa-2 ¥ 2
5 <01 A3508-102-000 Needle thread tension spring D.10/79 .. DA R F IR e -
5-1 $01 A3108-103-000 Needle thread tension spring ... A10/79. [ ArE G N S R A - S
6 <01 A3509-102-000 Needle thread tension nut ...D.0/79... o4 N Fa—tvyFy b [
61 001 B3149-123-B00  Spring L ATITT N4 RFa—U% X532 M\z e
6-2 001 A3134-755-000 Needle thread tension nut ... A10/79 . SO RFI YT Y b 1
7 001 A3510-102-000 Needle thread tension knob ... D.10/79 IR F BT Y TR s =
7-1 $01 A3107-103-000 Needle thread tension knob ... . AN0/79, SO4 b Fa-vuw 1
8 001 RE-0250000-K0 Snapring 25 ... +D.10/79 .. EH%Z AT 25 —
8-1 01 SS-6090520-SP Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0 _A.10/79 .

ESRY 976440 L =g eereeeeeeeees 1

9 NS-6110310-SP NUt 11/64-40 L e BATF v b 118440 wveerrramrarrariennn 2
10 <01 A3503-102-000 Tension thread guide  ....iiiiiiiii e ALETF B A T UF A e 1
11 $01 A3504-102-000 Looper thread guide v b= A R T U F A eenaenn .. 4
12 001 A3511-102-0A0 Take-up spring base asm. v bR Y R EA R 1
13 001 A3514-102-000 Take-up spring ..................... BN S SN N DAY S 1

14 ©01 A3515-102-000 Take-up spring adjusting bushing

cA R RUSRE Fa-—wuAsa - N
15 ©01 SS-8080410-TP Screw 1/8-44 L=35  ............. kA ZY 1/8-44 L =35 oo 1
16 $01 SS-7080520-SP Screw 1/8-44 L=4.9 . ... i e wAESRY 1/8-44 =49 - 1
17 NS-6080210-SP NUt 1/8-44 s e BALF Y L 1/8-44 . 1
1¢ 001 A3502-102-000 Needle thread guide .......covuiiiiiiiii i AN G S o O 1
19 A3518-102-000 LOOPEr teNSION SPIiMG  .uuueteieie e it eee e iarieieiraaraaaeens O U A FF B3 cererrmreiinn, 1
20 A3519-102-000 Looper tension SPring base  .....o.iiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiaaiaeeas Ow g A RFS—/NRMA e 1
21 RE-0250000-K0  Snapring 2.5 ... EHE AT 25 oot 1
22 A3520-102-000 Looper take-up spring e O e R A (R N N B s 1
23 B3126-352-000 Tension disC ..o viiineiiiiiii s B3126-012-000  +rrreverererrrmmnmmnnannniis -

B3126-012-000 Looper tension disc .. L AT7/77 e Oy T R Fa=" BT i 2
24 A3517-102-000 Looper tension post shaft ...........oiiiiiieiiieeeiiaiiiiieens Iy N N 2 AL T I T TR 1
25 A3516-102-000 Looper tension KNob ... i e/ A P F g =YD e, 1
26 WP-0250516-SD  Washer 2.6x6.0x0.5 ..........oooiiiiiiii ESHHZ 2.5XE 0X0 B rercoemrecencnns 1
. 27 §S-5060410-SP Screw 3/32-66 L=3.5 ..........iiiiiiii DN FY 3/30-56 L =305 ceeeerereneiens 1
. 28 §8-7090910-SL Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 ... ... v bES2Y  9/64-40 L, =B B e 4
I 29 A3521-102-000 Looper thread guide  ............coiiiiii O A FATF =B YA rrreeeenns 1
30 $S-5080710-SP Screw 1/8-44 L-6.5 ..ottt FSRHU 1/8-4h L =B 5 reeereeeenann 1
31 NS-6080210-SP Nut 1/8-44 L. i CBATF oy b 1/8-dh e 1
32 {02 A3505-104-0BO Thread tension post asm. A .. .D.10/79 --. A N Fa—vFE—FA Al e —
32-1 002 A3505-104-0B0-B Thread tension post asm. A . A.10/79 .. S ; 1
33 (02 A3506-104-0A0 Thread tension post asm. B . D.10/79 ... —
33-1 (02 A3506-104-0A0-B Thread tension post asm. B . A10/79 ... . A
34 (02 SS-7110540-5P Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 . e L E S R Y 11/64-40 == .2
35 (02 B3126-352-000 Tension disc U T = 2R 4
36 ¢©02 A3508-102-000 Needle thread tension spring  .................D.10/79 ... ccoe ..U A | Fz— /%
36-1 02 A3508-104-000 Needle thread tension spring  ................. A.10/79 ..... e TR Fa— i8R 1
36-2 (02 A3108-103-000 Needle thread tension spring ......... .......A10/79.....c..c. T4 N F3— /3% 1
37 02 A3509-102-000 Needle thread tension nut ..................... D.A0/79 e T4 Fa-—wUFv b e T
37-1 02 B3149-123-B00 SPring e s ATI/77T e NYA hFa—2F TR |\/\y\. P |
37-2 (02 A3134-755-000 Needle thread tension nut  ................. AN0/79 cviiiies AN Fo—t YTy b e 2
3 $02 A3510-102-000 Needle thread tension knob  ................. DAO/7Y o e T A b F g — Y g I e e e T
38-1 ©02 A3107-103-000 Needle thread tension knob  ........ ... AT0/79 .. gy ;é,>y7: 4
39 02 RE-0250000-K0 Snapring 2.5 . DAO/TY s E R AT DG e T
39-1 $02 SS-6090520-SP Screw 9/64-40 L= 50 ......................... AN0/79 s 523 9/64-40 L=5 «riirriinnn 2
40 ©02 A3503-102-000 Tension thread guide ... APFI—U A T UFoA corerrereninns 2
41 $02 A3501-104-000 Frontcover ... ... i e S g — A S F N e 1
42 ©02 A3504-104-000 Looper thread guide ... ... i Jom 7S P T F A ceverinene s 4
43 (002 A3511-102-0A0 Take-up spring base asm. ... ...t A b R YIREZEA T e 2
44 $02 A3514-102-000 TaKe-UP SPTING oottt et e e e nes INYA R A R R IRG eeeereene 2
45 02 A3515-102-000 Take-up spring adjusting bushing .......... ... 4R RDRZ Fa—t AR e a2
46 $02 SS-8080410-TP Screw 1/8-44 L=3.5 .. ittt e M A2 /844 L ==3 5 ceeeeeeeeeeees 2
47 (02 SS$-7080520-SP Screw 1/8-44 L=4.9 TIETRY /844 L ==4 G ceeeeeeeee 2
4g <$02 A3502-102-000 Needle thread guide ... i N A KT F A rrernsniemnee 1
49 $02 A3522-104-000 Looper thread guide ... ..ooiiiiiiiiiiii e W= pFa— 4o 1
50 $02 B3104-816-000 Chain looper thread tension POSt ...........ccovviiiiiieiieniina B | F g — 3o — 1
51 (02 B3148-123-000 Tension diSC o.iiiiii e A RTUFA H T e 2
52 $02 B3142-123-B00 Chain looper thread tension spring  ......ccooiieiiiiiienniiinenn. A RTUFA BT N e 1
53 ©02 WP-0371016-5D Washer 3.7x8.0x1.0  ...iiitiiiiiii i ESHAZ 3 TXE QX crreereereereaenen 1
54 <02 B3106-816-000 Tension POST NUL, 18IGe ...ovvvveiiiiniiiiiieeeiieiciiieeeeeic e B fF g3 Fy h HA e 1
55 002 NS-6120310-SP NUt B/16-28 i it ey EATF oy | 3/16-28 ceererrieierienaies 1
56 <¢02 NS-6080210-SP NUE T/8-44 oo EADF o b 1/8A4 ceeeererrreneiriieaniin 2
57 02 A3502-104-000 Needle thread guide ... i e NYA TP FA 1
58 $01 A1114-102-000 Chip guard cover RO T A= 1
50 {02 A1114-104-000 Chip guard cover e RO T AN~ -
59 502 A1114-104-000-A Chipguardcover. ... ........oociiiiies ATUTE i d R T BN — i i 1
60 <©04 A1130-104-CA0 Auxiliary bed @sm. ..o e R g~Ny b 1
61 {04 A1132-104-000 Auxiliary bed hinge PIN  .o.eevuiiiiii e RS gy FUD (1
62 O04 A1131-104-000  Auxiliary bed B .......oiiiiiineriiiiiii e Lo~y b B (1)
63 <©04 A1130-104-000 Auxiliary bed A ... Sa~w b A (1)






6. LOOPER COMPONENTS

Ref. Note Part No.
No
EES LTI
1 A2505-102-000
2 A2503-102-0A0
3 $S-6121210-SP
4 $5-6120740-SP
5 €S-079061C-SP
6 $5-8090410-SP
7 A1405-102-000
8 $S-7121110-SP
9 A2502-102-000
10 A2501-102-000
11 $5-8110510-SP
12 % A1403-102-AA0
% A1403-102-A00
13 $01 A2506-102-000
13-1 A2506-102-000-A
132 $5-6110510-SP
13-3 A2513-102-000
14 $02 A2506-104-000
15 ¢01 CS-0721210-SH
16 001 SS-8110510-SP
17 A2507-102-000
18 $5-8120740-SP
19 A2510-102-000
20 $5-6120740-SP
21 A2511-102-0A0
22 $5-6110710-TP
23 001 A2508-102-0A0
24 O01 S5-6121210-SP
25 001 A2509-102-000
26 $5-9090610-TP
27 A2512-102-000
28 v A1403-102-BAD
2 A1403-102-800
29 ¥ A1403-102-AA0
% A1403-102-A00
30 002 A2101-104-0A0
31 ¢02 SS-8110510-SP
32 $02 A2102-104-000
33 $02 SS-8110510-TP
34 $02 A2104-104-000
34-1 Q03A2105-104-AA0

34-2 G03 A2105-104-A00
34-3 Q03CS-079061C-SP
34-4 $03SS-8090410-SP

345 (03 A2104-104-000

35
36
37
38
39

39-1 (2 A2105-104-000-A

002

¢02
$02
Q02

¢02

39-2
39-3
39-4

40
41
42
43
44
45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

002
¢02
¢o2
002
¢02
002
Q02
002
¢o2
Q02
002
$02
002
002
002
$02

Note (;338) <01...Exclusive parts for MO-102

A2106-104-000
$§-7120910-SP
CS$-079061C-SP
$S-8090410-SP
A2105-104-000

A2105-104-000-8
WP-0450801-SD
S$$-7110710-SP
A2103-104-000
S$$-8110610-TP
$§-6120740-SP
A2516-104-000
A2515-104-000
S$$-7110810-SP
S§S5-7110720-SP
$$-8110520-TP
A2518-104-000
A2517-104-000
A2109-104-000
S$S-6110480-SP
A2107-104-0A0
$$-6121210-SP
A2108-104-000
55-6080620-SP

Jb—iY B3R
Amt.
Reaq.
ZEEA 2 & M
Looper driving gear {large)  ..........cciiiiiiiiiii W=sX O F—FY (ZA) i 1
Looper driving arm asm. ... ..o e =8 = F E 1
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0 ......uiim et ESRY 31628 L==12 weeeeeneinnnans 1)
Screw 3/16-28 L=7.0 ES2Y 3/16-28 L=7 .oiceirereannnn. 1
Thrust coliar asm. - S Ny By S - SO 1
Screw 9/64-40 L=3.56 . P AZY 96440 L =35 rirereinraaaars (2)
Needle bar driving shaft ....... INYFR = O F=T8 e 1
Screw 3/16-28 L=10.5 ZIESEY 3/16-28 L=105 .cereerr. 2
Looperrod ..............o.ellll D S w 1Y R 1
Looper knife eccentric cam, .. .. LI —% AT AL 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 FAZY /6440 L=05 teiereriirnrnrn. 2
Connecting pin asm. ...D.11/82...... ATA03-102-A00 oo -
Connecting pin ............ F A.11/82..... L Y e e 1
Looper driving gear (small) ......................... D.10/82 ... JL—/% J F—F Y (Y 3—) i -
Looper driving gear {small} .......................... ANQ/B2 -+ Ly HR—_F (35— cereeeemanens 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=4.3 ........oiiiiviiiiiniii, A10/82 o ST 11/64-40 L=4.3 ceeeereeennnnn 2
Looper driving gear shaft ............................ A.10/82 J—7% R s 1
Looper driving gear (small) ... ... =% S R—FY (¥ 3—) i 1
Thrust collar @sm.  ...i.iiiiiiii e 252 M9 D=7.24 W=12 53 ... 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 ... .iooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it FAZY 11/64-40 L =05 «rerearaereuann. (2)
Looper shaft bushing ... i i e =I5 A Bl i e 1
Screw 3/16-28 L=7.0  .....cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaa, D.7/82...... FAZY 3/16-28 L==7 wereeeeererenran. -
Looper shaftdrivingarm ..., =78 TF A MF i 1
Screw 3/16-28 L=7.0  ...iiiiiiiiii e ESRY 3/16-28 L==7 eereerirrrinacs 1
Connecting Pin @SM. Louuiie et aens LYY EY 73 i 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 .. .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i ES3Y 11/64-40 L =65 +rereerieirnen 1
Looper driving @ @SN ... euus e aea et iierereaaarsaaceaeeanneens A= A= F—=F I i 1
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0 ES3Y 3/16-28 L =12 rerereierrenins (1)
Looper supporting arm =78 LU T e 1
Screw 9/64-40 L.=5.5 S BATEKIL L 9/64-40 L=55 eerenn 1
Lock looper ........ccooceeieiiii. Oy s e, 1
Connecting pin asm. . D.11/82.. AT403-102-B0O0 ---- -
CoNNECTING PN crerierrrraer e A.11/82 -+ LUF U E Y 1
Connecting pinasm. ...l D11/82........ ATA03-T02=A00 +enveeeriareeaieieae -
CoNNECting PN «vnvrrie e A11/82. . enntn LA S 1
Chain looper slide Cam asm. .......ovieerreeeneeneaiinareeeaaeeanas Sa—hYy EvIdhL T 1
Screw 11/84-40 L=5.0 ... e iaeaaaas FAZS 1176440 L="5 «eerrarerereecns (2)
Chain 100Per rod ... i e e TV 0 —HY Oy R o 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 .......... s FAZY 11/64-40 L=0 ceeeeererreaenn- 1
Chain looper driving connectingbase ......................... ZV a4 =AY =K =L U U e 1
Chain looper shaft asm. D.10/82 ..... T L= AVY T T3 i —
Chain looper shaft ~ ...... D.10/82 ..... T =AUV e —
Thrust collar asm. D.10/82 ..... ZTARDTHT 73 i —
Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 ..iiiiiiiiiiicnnaens D.10/82 ..... b ARY 9/B4-40 L =3.5 iiieeennn. —
Chain looper driving connecting base  -.... D.10/82 ..... —Y,—hy A-—R-—LUrYURS _
Chain looper fork crank ... ... C.9/78-vne- AP106-T104-0A0  evrrrrmeenreannnaieaaanaas 1
Screw 3/16-28 L=8.0 ... ... THAESZY 3/16-28 L= 0 reeeeereuens 2
Thrust collar asm. . ......coiiiiiiieeneniinnenn. M.10/82 ...... TS AN TIA LT E e 1
Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 ... .icciiiiiiiinn, M.10/82 ...... FAFY G/BA-40 L ==3.5 veereeereeinins {2)
Chain looper shaft T 0 AU e —
Chain looper shaft T A A D e —
Chain [ooper shaft T A= HY U e 1
Washer 10x4.5x0.8 «cooiiiiiiiiiiii il HHR T0XA.5X0.8 e 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=7 ................. LT RT 11/64-40 L=7 .ceiiiiiiinn. 1
Looper driving cam T FAL e 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 FAZY 11/64-40 L=5 2
Screw 3/16-28 1L.=7.0 S E33Y 3/16-28 L=7 1
Looper releasing arm B T R N E R 1
Release driving arm =2 T— F—=m™F i 1
Screw 11/64-40 1.=8.0 S SoT7110700= § Prorrrrererrareemannereennes -
Screw 11/64-40 L=7 T ESERY 11/64-40 L —7 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5 fFAZRY 11/64-40 L =45 1
INSTAING SPIING  .veetiiie ettt eter e ta s er e iieranaiieeenieesaaeaas TIF A /NR wreeerann 1
Release slider ... S R B B 1
Chain looper thread take-up  ..........coooieiiiiiiiiienie s TV A =AY =i F U Y e 1
Screw 11/64-40 L=4.3 ... .oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e ES2T 11/64-40 L =43 +ereeeerereeens 1
Chain looper supportingarm asm.  .........c.vevvviieiiinnnenn. S, hH U= UTUHT 5T e 1
Screw 3/16-28 L=12.0 L.iuiiniiiiiiee e eiceaieeeieeans ES2Y 3/16-08 L==12.0 +rreerererens (1
L1 T o T Fo Yoo 7Y RSN T L Y L/ e 1
Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0 ... .o E D2 Q/B4=40 L= rrreecereeeeeeeens 1

MO- 102 FHZBS



No Note Part No.
T A o B

1 MSA-RC7101A2
2 MSA-1720A1J0
21 MSA-1720AIK0
2-2 A6002-102-0A0
3 MSA-JR710SC1
4 MSA-172001J0
4-1 MSA-172001K0
5 MSA-01071M06
6 MSA-01071MO7
6-1 $03 A6003-102-000
6-2 A6001-102-J00-A
7 WP-0751616-SC
8 S$S-9181950-SC
9 A7108-001-000

Note (G£58) <03...Special order part

Description E.C. Amt.
B # Req.
e
Controller asm. .dvko—3 S —
Contrelier asm. JvbtO—3 O —
Controller asm. Y RO =T 7 S i 1
Carbon piie asm. CH—EVIA I T T e (1)
[\ VLo T (o -1 2.4 S B AV _
MOTOr @S, i aan F— 5 — RN —
Motor asm. B Ty S 1
Carbon brush ... ..o i B—K Y TS i (2)
Carbon brush €ap ... it S R i (2}
Motor bracket LB A =TIy N . )
Terminal No.32 e D G s (1)
Washer ..o ESH AR e (1)
Screw 9/32-20 L =19.0 A2 FAZY 9/32-20 L=19 .......... (1
Belt D N 1

SRl S

11—




8. ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS FTERBE

L
=
a

13

O
(&)
H
o
___,____?\\

Ref. L Amt.
No. [\Io_te Part No. Description E.C. Req.
EEC & TEER & % B
1 A9102-102-0Q0 ViYL COVEI ittt et [y A v e P 5 B 1
2 % A9101-001-BOA ACCESSOTY DOX vttt D.9/82 ..... TV E VRO e -
2-1¥%  A1508-102-000 Vinyl bag e emevemrmmee A8/82 ... TITEYTIO i 1
3001 A1114-957-B00 Spool holder diSC  .ouuiiriiiiiiii e A F=F FFH e 2
4 MBL-100B1403 Needle asm. .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, D.12/78....... MB L= | MITT423 i acancans -
MBL-IM111423 Needle asm. ....cocoevvieeeieceeeeennn i AN2/78 L N T e
5 MBL-100B1400  NeedleBLXTH 14 iioiiiiiiiiein e ice et e e e, AYCOBLX T #14 e (3)
3] MBL-100B1102 Needleasm. ... ...t D.12/78 ...... Ay R —
7 MBL-100B1100 Needle BLx1 Il /N BLXI BT e, (2)
8 002 A1114-957-B00 SPo0l holder diSC  ..oiiiiiiiiiiiree e et ireaaaareanaenn ARTF FTTH e 4
9 A4113-102-000 LOWer KNife .. e e e, D B SO 1
10 B9204-352-000 TWEBZEIS  oiiiiteiitei i i e et e e ee et et eneatraananaraaaes [ A P 1
11 % AQ105-102-000  BrUSh  iioiiiiiiiuniiiiiiieenienneeineeenaenaens D.9/82....... T35 (22 V=Y) . -
12 B9106-804-000 Screw driver {small) ..............ccoiiiiiiiiia. D9Y9/81........ ASTO7-T02-000 e e -
A9107-102-000 Screw driver {small) .....o.ooviiiiiiiie e, AD/81........ RSA/N= (¥ 3—) i, 1
13 A3104-102-0A0 Oiler with oil L. s TITS5HY ATTS5AU) i, 1
14 B9113-012-000 Wrench (9x10) ... . i, D.3/78 ..... Ua—7F 2858 (¥3—) iivviiiennnn. -
15 A9103-102-000 Screw driver (Iarge) ... .......ooiiiiiiiiiii i FSAR—= (Fa—) iiiiiiiiiiininns 1
18 003 A9106-102-000 CONE SPOOl ittt s 2NV Z A P 2
17 $02 MJL-100B1403 Needle asm .. i e AN i 1
18 $02 MJL-100B1400 Needle JLxT F 14 e, N JLX T B {3)
Note (;#38) <O 01...Exclusive part for MO-102 MO- 102 HEEZS,
{02...Exclusive part for MO-104 MO- 104 BEZS

{03...Special crder part ﬁﬁ”fif[ﬁ‘fﬁéju



AR B

= e

.

EXCLUSIVE PARTS A" FRAB& A"

A1103-102-000
A1103-102-000-A
A1104-102-000
A1104-102-00A
A1105-102-000
A1105-102-00A
A1106-102-000
A1107-102-000
A1108-102-000-A
A1108-102-000
A1109-102-000
A1110-102-000
A1110-104-000
A1110-104-00C
A1111-102-000
A1112-102-000
A1113-102-000
A1114-102-000
A1114-104-000
A1114-104-000-A
A1114-957-B00
A1114-957-800
A1115-102-000
A1116-102-0A0
A1116-102-000
A1116-102-0A0
A1116-104-000
A1118-102-000
A1118-102-000
A1120-102-000
A1120-202-000
A1120-202-000
A1121-102-000
A1121-102-AC0
A1121-104-000
A1121-104-AC0
A1123-102-000
A1123-102-000
A1124-102-000
A1126-102-000
A1127-102-000
A1127-104-000
A1128-102-000
A1128-102-000
A1129-102-000
A1130-102-000
A1130-104-0A0
A1130-104-000
A1131-104-000
A1132-102-000
A1132-104-000
A1133-102-000
A1133-102-000
A1201-102-000
A1202-102-009
A1202-102-00A
A1204-102-000
A1206-102-000
A1205-102-000
A1401-102-0A0
A1402-102-000
A1403-102-AA0
A1403-102-AA0
A1403-102- A00
A1403-102- AOC
A1403-102-BA0
A1403-102-E A0
A1403-102-BA0
A1403-102-B00
A1403-102-BGO
A1403-102-B00
A1404-102-000
A1405-102-000
A1405-102-000
A1406-102-000

-

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
5
5
8
8
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
5
5
1
5
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
4
4
6
6
6
6
3
4
6
3
4
3}
a
4
[$]
a

32
32-1
a7
47
16
16
23
21
30-1
30
22
42
43
431
38
41
37
58
59
59-1

44

©w oo

35
33
2-1
4-1
24
25-1
25
25-2

w =

N~NOO O

3341

iaind =
A1406-202-000
A1407-102-000
A1408-102-000
A1408-104-000
A1408-102-0A0
A1410-102-000
A1410-104-000
A1411-102-000
A1415-104-0A0
A1415-104-000
A1416-104-000
A1501-102-AA0
A1501-102-0BA
A1501-102-080
A1501-102-000
A1501-104-0BA
A1501-104-080
A1501-104-AAA
A1501-104-AA0
A1501-104-A00
A1501-104-000
A1501-104-000
A1502-102-000
A1502-104-00A
A1502-104-000
A1502-104-AA0
A1502-104-A00
A1502-202-000
A1503-102-000
A1503-104-000
A1504-102-000
A1505-102-000
A1506-102-000
A1507-102-000
A1508-102-000
A1509-001-000
A1508-102-A00
A1508-102-00A
A1509-102-000
A1510-102-000
A1511-102-000
A1512-104-000
A1513-104-000
A1514-104-000
A1601-102-000
A1601-102-000
A1602-102-000
A1603-102-0A0
A1603-102-000-A
A1804-102-0A0
A1606-102-000
A1608-102-000
A1608-102-000
A1609-102-000
A1610-102-000
A1610-102-000-A
A1611-102-000
A1612-102-000
A1612-102-000-A
A1613-102-000
A1613-104-000
A1614-102-000
A1804-550-0A0A
A2101-104-0A0
A2102-104-000
A2103-104-000
A2104-104-000
A2104-104-000
A2105-104-AA0
A2105-104-A00
A2105-104-000
A2105-104-000-A
A2105-104-000-B
A2106-104-0A0
A2106-104-000
A2107-104-0A0

hi

W www wwwwwwbwwwwwuwwmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

i
I

DO OO ON NNN MMMMMMQMMMMMMMMbbAhhbhbb&&hbhb&h#bb&bbb&hh-h&bbbhbbb&bhhbhpb

INU .
22
a1
25
26
23
39
44
42
45
46
27
54
9-1
9
15
18-1
19

RA B
A2108-104-000
A2109-104-000
A2501-102-000
A2502-102-000
A2503-102-0A0
A2505-102-000
A2506-102-000
A2506-102-000-A
A2506-104-006
A2507-102-000
A2508-102-0A0
A2509-102-000
A2510-102-000
A2511-102-040
A2512-102-000
A2513-102-000

A2515-104-000

19-8 A2516-104-000

19-1
20-1
20
57
10
211
21
56
58
10
14
19-3
11
7

271
23
21
24
16
8
10
10-1
17
29
29-1
32
33
11
13
30
32
40
34
345
3441
34-2
39
39-1
39-2
35
35
51

A2517-104-000
A2518-104-000
A3107-103-000
A3107-103-000
A3108-103-000
A3108-103-000
A3134-755-000
A3134-755-000
A3501-102-0A0
A3501-102-000
A3501-104-0A0
A3501-104-000
A3502-102-000
A3502-102-000
A3502-104-000
A3503-102-000
A3503-102-000
A3504-102-000
A3504-104-000
A3505-102-0BO
A3505-102-0B0-B
A3505-104-0BO
A3505-104-0B0-B
A3506-104-0A0
A3506-104-0A0-B
A3508-102-000
A3508-102-000

A3508-104-000
A3509-020-000

A3509-020-000
A3510-020-000
A3510-020-000
A3511-020-0A0
A3511-020-0A0
A3514-022-000
A3514-022-000
A3515-102-000
A3515-102-000
A3516-102-000
A3517-102-000
A3518-102-000
A3519-102-000
A3520-102-000
A3521-102-000
A3522-104-000
A4101-102-000
A4102-102-0A0
A4103-102-000
A4104-102-000
A4105-102-000
A4105-104-000
A4106-102-000
A4107-102-000
A4108-102-000
A4108-102-000
A4108-102-000
A4110-102-000
A4111-102-000

—~
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

[
OO0 OO OO0

_.
BA A S DBENDS DA AD S 000000000000 0000 000000000 MO0 0000 00000 00000 000 6000 000K 000000 e 0o

pi
I

7] OO oOD
WWWWWW L WWWWRWMIONANAAACTAAARAOOOCORAN OO AOaaEauoaaaaoaaa@aaaaaaaonadonon OO0 aonnoonas »

NO.
53
49
10

13
13-1
14
17
23
25
19
21
27
13-3
44
43

48
47

7-1
38-1
5-1
36-2
6-2
37-2

1-2

1-1
a1
18
48
57
10
40
11
42

2-1
32
321
33
33-1

36
36-1

(18} -8
A4112-102-000
A4112-104-000
A4113-102-000
A4113-102-000
A4114-102-000
A4114-104-000
A4115-102-000
AB001-102-J00-A
AB002-102-0A0
AB003-102-000
A7108-001-000
A9101-001-BOA
A8102-102-000
A9103-102-000
A9104-102-0A0
A9105-102-000
A9106-102-000
A9107-102-000

-
B RN D S

11
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

EXCLUSIVE PARTS

B1115-352-000
B1158-681-000
B1508-352-000
B1524-012-00C
B1527-481-000
B2615-232-000
B3104-816-000
B3106-816-000
B3126-012-000
B3126-352-000
B3126-352-000
B3126-352-000
B3148-123-000
B3149-123-B00
B3148-123-B00
B3149-123-B00
B3312-012-000
B3312-012-000

B4108-352-00D
B9106-804-000

B9109-102-000
B9113-012-000

89204-352-000

OILWICK
€Q-2020000-00
£Q-2020000-00

2PN 00 00000 00NN DGONN

- =
NN NN

2
2

00 00 00 00 00 0 00 N ~ ~ w1 W WWwoWWwWw

z

22
26
25

T3

24
18-1
251, |

a.r H
O-2 |

2-2

6-1

7

2

1
15
13
11
16
12

R ERES R

Pl

THRUST COLLARZ S X

CS-0720816-SM
CS-0720816-SP
CS-0721210-SH
CS-079061C-SP
CS-079061C-SP
CS-079061C-SP
CS-079081 C-SP
CS-1031210-SH

NEEDLE
MBL-100B11006
MBL-1C0B1100
MBL-100B1102
MBL-10CB1400
MBL-100B1400
MBL-100B1400
MBL-100B1403
MBL-1TM111423
MJL-10081400
MJL-100B1400

3
3
10
8
10
10
10
3

NN
S dDN N

6
12

o

GLoTeT OO OTOT Ol = s fy By o

00 M 00 W W = (5

PR

NGO BONN

4
8
8
a
4
8
8
8
4
8

40
20
4
20-3
19-7
10
50
54
23

gl W N
w0

[4) BN

NN - o
O-blI\JMKQ,;}MM
L i

-
N

13

52

5

43
50

(41

51
18

EXCLUSIVE PARTS "M’ SBH&"M .

MSA-JR710SC1
MSA-RC7101A2
MSA-1720A1JC
MSA-172CAIKO
MSA-172001J0

11
11
11
11
11

-
7

NN N

MR 2 W




Part No.
m &
MSA-172001K0

MSA-01071M06
MSA-01071M07

NUT
NM-6060003-SC
NS-6080210-SP
NS-6080210-SP
NS-6080210-SP
NS-6090310-SP
NS-6110310-SP
NS-6120310-SP

SPRING PiN
PS-0200122-K0
PS-0400222-K0

CRING
RC-0650811-KO
RC-0650811-KP

E RING

RE-0250000-K0
RE-0250000-K0
RE-0250000-K0
RE-0600000-K0O
RE-0700000-K0

HINGE SCREW
SD-0720701-SP
SD-0380552-SL

7 SCREW

SM-8050310-SS
S$S-2060510-SP
§S5-2110910-SL
§S-3090510-SL
§$5-4080320-TP
$5-4080610-SP
S$S-5060410-SP
$5-56060410-SP
SS-5080710-SP
§$5-6060410-TP
S$S5-6080420-TP
SS-6080710-SP
S$S5-6090520-SP
S$S§-6090520-SP
$5-6090520-SP
$5-6090520-SP
S$S-6090620-SP
S$S-6090620-SP
SS-6110480-SP
SS-6110510-SP
SS-6110710-TP
SS-6110710-TP
SS-6111140-SP
S$S-6120740-SP
SS-6120740-SP
SS-6120740-SP
S$S-6120740-SP
S$S-6121050-SP
SS-6121050-SP
SS-6121210-SP
SS-6121210-SP
SS-6121210-SP
SS6121210-SP
SS-6121210-SP
SS-6121210-SP
SS-6121210-SP
SS-6150810-SP
S$5-6151920-SP
S$S-7060310-SP

Page Item Ref.
" JEE No.
11 7 4-1
1B 7 5
11 7 6

Fv b

WO N0 00N
Cror =0 ;o=

B
6

3 2
Cuyry
3 2
3 2
Ey>y
8 5
8 5
8 5
3 2
6 4
Bx
3 2
6 4

NDOVODAONDDHIDNDVODNDWD NN AW

-
o
B2 WO 2, OOW=_==2=2O0O0ONNIAIDOODRNTIL=DADMIIITINDL= =N

34
17
31
56
18

55

19-6

16
16-1

21
39
15
291

19
194

14
21
26
26-2
40
34
19-5
27
30
18
40
47
29
13
8-1
39-1
28
54
50
132
38
22

31

20
42
31
39
15
17

24
35-1
52

36
48

Part No.
*

$5-7080520-SP
$5-7090710-SP
$8-7090710-SP
$5-7090910-SL
$5-7090910-SL
$5-7090910-SP
$5-7090910-SP
$8-7091410-SL
$8-7091410-SP
$5-7110540-SP
$5-7110710-SP
$5-7110720-SP
$8-7110810-SP
$5-7110810-SP
$5-7110910-SP
$5-7120910-SP
$8-7120910-SP
$S-7120910-SP
$S-7121110-SP
$S-7181450-SN
$5-8080310-TP
$5-8080410-TP
$S-8080410-TP
$5-8090410-SP
$$-8090410-SP
$S-8090410-SP
$$-8090410-SP
S$$-8090650-TP
$5-8090710-SP
$5-8110320-SP
$$-8110510-SP
$5-8110510-SP
$S-8110510-SP
$5-8110510-SP
$$-8110510-SP
$S-8110510-SP
$$-8110510-SP
$5-8110510-TP
$S-8110510-TP
$$-8110520-TP
$$-8120740-SP
$5-8120740-SP
$5-8120740-SP
$5-8120740-SP
$$-8120740-SP
$5-8120740-SP
$S-8150750-SP
$S-8660610-TP
$5-9090610-TP

[=]
an

WASHER

WP-0250516-SD
WP-0371016-SD
WP-0450000-SD
WP-0450801-SD
WP-0451016-SD
WP-0451016-SD
WP-0451016-SP
WP-0451016-SP
WP-0501016-SD
WP-0751626-SN
WP-0820516-SP

Page
=l

- -

-
B WNONMOORWNBPONODN®

- -
w0 = OO0

-
CWoOOoOObHWwWwwW

e -

-
D=2 N WWwwwoON W

Item Ref.
IBEH No.

ONDODRWNN—_, OO DARWNNRAWWOIIOIDTODRANDIDAIWN=20000N0N=WWU 2D =00

EE

AU, NNRNNNO= O,

a7
19
8
48
28
13
28
49
27-2
34
394
45
3
a5
a6
12
23
36
8
6
49
15
46
32
6
34-4
38
14
13
6
14
26
11
36
11
16
31
33
41
46
28
6
30
6
30
18
24
41
26

26
53
45
39-3

20
8-1

20-1

34-1

29-2



SRS EEAre 1

AL - REARHE A T E GRET 8 @ 2 01 TEL(480)1111( k10)
T182

Printed in Japan



